THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF ENDERBY

BYLAW NO. 1713

A BYLAW TO AMEND BUILDING BYLAW No. 1582, 2015

WHEREAS Council of the City of Enderby has adopted "City of Enderby Building Bylaw No. 1582, 2015";

NOW THEREFORE Council of the City of Enderby, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited as the "City of Enderby Building Bylaw No. 1582, 2015 Amendment Bylaw No. 1713, 2020".
- 2. Section 105(2)(j) is amended by appending "and for the purpose of this Bylaw, buildings or structures used for cannabis production facilities are not considered greenhouses and therefore require a building permit."
- 3. Section 301(3) is amended by inserting "the *Architects Act*" after "the *Local Government Act*".
- 4. Section 402(4) is amended by inserting "the *Architects Act*" after "the *Community Charter*".
- 5. Section 402(9) is amended by inserting "the *Architects Act*" after "the *Community Charter*."
- 6. Section 808(2)(b) is amended by replacing "a Record of Sewerage System" with "a Sewerage System Letter of Certification".

READ a FIRST time this 16th day of November, 2020.

READ a SECOND time this 16th day of November, 2020.

READ a THIRD time this 16th day of November, 2020.

ADOPTED this 7th day of December, 2020.

MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER